

CABINET OF MINISTERS OF UKRAINE

RESOLUTION

of August 19, 2020 No. 726

Kyiv

On amending the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine Resolution of August 8, 2016 No. 509

The Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine resolves:

To introduce amendments to the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine Resolution of August 8, 2016 No. 509 «On approving the Procedure for recognition of international sanctions by Ukraine in accordance with international treaties of Ukraine or decisions of intergovernmental associations, international, intergovernmental organizations in which Ukraine participates, as well as foreign states on freezing assets of designated persons or restricting any access to them» (Official Journal of Ukraine, 2016, No. 65, Art. 2199) attached.

Prime Minister of Ukraine

D. SHMYHAL

Ind. 67

APPROVED by the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine Resolution of August 19, 2020 No. 726

Amendments, introduced to the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine Resolution of August 8, 2016 No. 509

1. In the Resolution:

1) in the title and text the words "international, intergovernmental organizations in which Ukraine participates, as well as foreign states on freezing assets of designated persons or restricting any access to them" shall be replaced with the words "international intergovernmental organizations in which Ukraine participates, as well as foreign states, on freezing assets related to terrorism and financing thereof, proliferation of weapons of mass destruction and financing thereof, or restricting any access to them or prohibition financial transactions";

2) in the introductory part the words and numbers "paragraph 22 of part 1 of Article 1 and part 7 of Article 17" shall be replaced with the words and numbers "paragraph 33 of part 1 of Article 1 and part 1 of Article 24".

2. In the Procedure for recognition of international sanctions by Ukraine in accordance with international treaties of Ukraine or decisions of intergovernmental associations, international, intergovernmental organizations in which Ukraine participates, as well as foreign states on freezing assets of designated persons or restricting any access to them, approved by this Resolution:

1) in the title and paragraph 1 the words "international, intergovernmental organizations in which Ukraine participates, as well as foreign states on freezing assets of designated persons or restricting any access to them" shall be replaced with the words "international intergovernmental organizations in which Ukraine participates, as well as foreign states, on freezing assets related to terrorism and financing thereof, proliferation of weapons of mass destruction and financing thereof, or restricting any access to them or prohibition financial transactions";

2) in paragraph 6 the word "the Ministry of Economic Development" shall be replaced with the word "the Ministry for Development of Economy, Trade and Agriculture of Ukraine";

3) in paragraph 7 the words and numbers "defined in the Procedure for composing the List of persons related to terrorist activity or persons to whom international sanctions were applied, adopted by the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine Resolution of November 25, 2015 No. 966 (Official Journal of Ukraine, 2015, No. 96, Art. 3288)" shall be replaced with the words and numbers "defined in the Procedure for composing the List of persons related to terrorist activity or persons to whom international sanctions were applied, adopted by the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine of Ukraine Procedure for composing the List of persons related to terrorist activity or persons to whom international sanctions were applied, adopted by the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine Resolution of July 22, 2020 No. 622".